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by Kameta KHASHUYEVA
against Russia
lodged on 17 May 2007

STATEMENT OF FACTS
THE FACTS

The applicant, Ms Kameta Khashuyeva, is a Russian national who was born in 1969 and lives in Shali, Chechnya. She is represented before the Court by Ms O.A. Sadovskaya, a lawyer practising in Nizhniy Novgorod.
The applicant is the mother of Mamed Bagalayev (also spelled as Magomed Bogalayev), who was born in 1992.
The facts of the case, as submitted by the applicant, may be summarised as follows.

A.   Killing of the applicant’s son
At the material time the applicant and her family lived at 1 Kutuzova Street, Shali.

At about 6 p.m. on 1 August 2003 the applicant’s three children, including Mamed Bagalayev, were playing in the yard of their house. A group of military servicemen in camouflage uniforms and masks, armed with automatic weapons, arrived in an APC and a GAZ-53 lorry to Kurgannaya Street, to the house of Mr L.M. situated next to the applicant’s house. The servicemen got out of the vehicles and opened gunfire at the buildings around. It appeared that they were conducting a special operation.

Having heard the shooting the children ran to hide in the temporary hut (‘времянка’) situated in their yard. Inside the hut Mamed noticed that he was bleeding and fell unconscious. His sister, Ms R.B., who was thirteen years old at the time, started calling for help. Next, a masked serviceman looked inside the hut. Ms R.B. told him that her brother had been wounded and that he needed medical help. The solder told her: ‘It is nothing, he can wait’. After that several masked soldiers walked into the hut. They searched it and turned everything upside down. The soldiers did not help Mamed Bagalayev; they ordered the children to stay inside and left.

For about an hour Mamed was lying unconscious; his sister and brother did not know whether he was alive. After the shooting stopped, at about 7 p.m., a local policeman, Mr R.I., ran into the hut and took Mamed to the Shali town hospital where it was established that he had died.

Upon completion of the special operation, the servicemen got back in the APC and the GAZ-53 lorry and drove away in the direction of the former food factory in Shali, the ‘Raipizchecombinat’ (‘Райпищекомбинат’). When the vehicles were driving away, the tailgate of GAZ-53 fell off the vehicle and was later found by the investigators at the crime scene.

According to the applicant, sometime later it was established that the GAZ-53 lorry used by the servicemen, belonged to the former district food factory. The vehicle’s driver, Mr A.Sh., informed the applicant and her husband that the lorry had been taken from him by Russian servicemen sometime prior to the events and that the tailgate which had been lost at the crime scene, was returned to the vehicle about a month after the events. The driver had reported this to the director of ‘Raipizchecombinat’, Mr A.B. The latter informed the applicant that on 1 August 2003 he had provided the lorry to the Shali administration upon their request to this effect; that after that the vehicle had disappeared and reappeared about one and half month later.
The description of the circumstances surrounding the killing of Mamed Bagalayev and the subsequent events is based on the following documents: a statement by the applicant’s husband Mr S.B., undated; a statement by the applicant’s neighbour Ms M.A., dated 5 March 2004; a statement by the applicant, dated 5 March 2004; a statement by the applicant’s daughter Ms R.B., dated 5 March 2004; a statement by Mr A.B., dated 22 September 2005; a statement by Mr N.M., dated 22 September 2005 and a statement by Mr A.Sh., dated 19 June 2005.

B. The official investigation into the killing

At 6.30 p.m. on 1 August 2003 the Shali district department of the interior (the Shali ROVD) was informed about the fatal shooting of Mamed Bagalayev. On the same date the district prosecutor’s office conducted the crime scene examination. As a result, it was established that the house of Mr L.M. had bullet holes in the walls and its windows were shattered. The investigators collected two bullet cartridges of calibre 7.62. It appears that the back header of the GAZ-53 lorry was noticed and collected from the scene by the investigators. It appears that at some point later the tailgate disappeared from the criminal case.

On 1 August 2003 the district prosecutor’s office inspected the body of Mamed Bagalayev. It was established that he had received perforating gunshot wound in the chest.

On 1 August 2003 the Shali ROVD questioned Ms M.A. who stated that at about 6 p.m. on 1 August 2003 a GAZ vehicle, followed by an APC, with military servicemen in camouflage uniforms and masks had arrived at their yard at the time when children were playing there. The witness had asked the men not to open gunfire but they had ordered her to shut up. After they finished shooting, the servicemen got back in the APC and the GAZ vehicle and drove away.

On 2 August 2003 the district prosecutor’s office opened an investigation into the killing of M. Bagalayev under Article 105 § 1 of the Criminal Code (murder). The decision stated, inter alia, the following:

‘... at about 6.10 p.m. on 1 August 2003 unidentified men in camouflage uniforms and masks, armed with automatic weapons, accompanied by an APC and a GAZ-53 vehicle, opened gunfire at random at the houses located in Kutuzova Street in Shali.

As a result, M.S. Bagalayev, who was in the yard of house no. 1 in Kutuzova Street, received a gunshot wound in the chest, from which he died on the spot....’
The criminal case file was given number 22112.

On 28 August 2003 the investigators forwarded a number of requests to various district prosecutors’ offices in Chechnya asking to provide information as to whether any special operations had been carried out by military units from their districts in the Shali district on 1 August 2003.

On 2 October 2003 and 26 October 2005 the district prosecutor’s office suspended the investigation in the criminal case for failure to establish the identities of the perpetrators.

On 18 January 2005 and in March or April 2005 the applicant’s lawyer complained to the district prosecutor about the ineffectiveness of the investigation in the criminal case and requested that the authorities took, inter alia, the following steps: questioning of certain witnesses, informing the applicant and her family about the progress in the investigation, questioning of the ROVD officers who had arrived at the crime scene shortly after the shooting and questioning of the servicemen who had been stationed at the material time on the premises of the ‘Raipizchecombinat’ in Shali.

On 23 August 2005 the applicant’s lawyer complained about ineffectiveness of the criminal investigation to the Chechnya prosecutor and requested that the prosecutor order the investigators to resume the proceedings, take a number of investigating measures and transfer the criminal case file to the military prosecutor’s office for investigation.

On 27 September 2005 the district prosecutor informed the applicant’s lawyer that on 28 May 2005 he had found gross violations of the criminal procedure regulations in the criminal case and therefore he had overruled the decision to suspend the investigation; a number of witnesses had been questioned and a number of other investigating measures were under way.

On 26 October 2005 the district prosecutor’s office suspended the investigation in the criminal case.

On 25 January and 27 February 2006 the applicant’s lawyer wrote to the district prosecutor’s office and requested that he be provided with access to the investigation file. On 29 January 2006 the district prosecutor’s office refused to provide him with access to the file.

On 29 January 2006 the district prosecutor’s office informed the applicant’s lawyer that their decision of 25 October 2005 to suspend the investigation had been confirmed and was lawful; and that he was entitled to access the criminal case file only after the completion of the investigation.

On 27 January, 1 February and 2 March 2006 the district prosecutor’s office informed the applicant’s lawyer that he was entitled to access the criminal case file only upon the completion of the investigation.

On 28 March 2006 the applicant’s lawyer complained to the Chechnya prosecutor about the lack of access to the criminal case. The letter stated that the investigation in the criminal case was ineffective and that the investigators had consistently refused to provide the applicant with access to the case file. The lawyer requested that the prosecutor examined the investigators’ actions and held them responsible for the violation of the applicant’s rights.

On 19 May 2006 the Chechnya prosecutor’s office forwarded the applicant’s lawyer’s complaint to the district prosecutor’s office for examination.

On 25 May 2006 the district prosecutor’s office informed the applicant’s lawyer that the investigation in the criminal case had been suspended for failure to establish the identities of the perpetrators.

On 19 June 2006 the Russian Prosecutor General’s office informed the applicant’s lawyer that his complaint about the lack of access to the investigation file had been forwarded to the Chechnya prosecutor’s office.

On 1 July 2006 the district prosecutor’s office partially granted the complaint of the applicant’s lawyer. The decision stated that the lawyer and the applicant’s husband, who had been granted victim status in the criminal case, were allowed to familiarise themselves only with those documents which reflected the investigative steps taken with the participation of the applicant’s husband.

On 4 September 2006 the Russian Prosecutor General’s office informed the applicant’s lawyer that his complaint about unlawful actions of the investigators in the criminal case had been forwarded to the Chechnya prosecutor’s office.

On 16 October 2006 the Chechnya prosecutor’s office forwarded the applicant’s complaint to the district prosecutor’s office for examination.

On 27 July 2007 the district prosecutor’s office informed the applicant’s husband that he could familiarise himself with the criminal case file.

On 22 September 2006 the Chechnya prosecutor’s office partially granted the applicant’s lawyer’s complaint about ineffectiveness of the investigation and his request for the punishment of those responsible for procedural violations in the criminal case. On 22 December 2006 the Chechnya prosecutor’s office informed the applicant’s lawyer that they had conducted an inquiry into the investigation of criminal case no. 22112. As a result, a number of procedural violations had been found and the deputy district prosecutor had been penalised.

On 27 March 2007 the district prosecutor’s office refused to grant the applicant’s lawyer’s request for access to the criminal case file.

 It appears that the investigation failed to provide the applicant, her family members, or the lawyer with any further information about the progress of the criminal proceedings. The investigation into the murder of Mamed Bagalayev has not been completed to date.

C. Proceedings against investigators

On 23 September 2005 the applicant’s lawyer complained to the Shali District Court (the District Court) about ineffectiveness of the criminal investigation into the killing. He requested that the court ordered the investigators to question a number of certain witnesses, request information from the district military commander about the servicemen who had participated in the special operation on 1 August 2003 and clarify the circumstances surrounding the disappearance of the vehicle whose back header had been discovered at the crime scene.

On 25 September 2005 the District Court granted the complaint and stated that the actions of the district prosecutor’s office were unlawful.

On an unspecified date between October 2005 and April 2006 the applicant complained to the Shali Town Court (the Town Court) about the ineffective of the investigation in the criminal case and the lack of access to the investigation file.

On 3 April 2006 the Shali Town Court granted the complaint in part and instructed the district prosecutor’s office to provide the applicant’s lawyer with access to the criminal case file with the exception of access to the documents containing state secrets. The decision stated, inter alia, the following:

‘...at about 6.10 p.m. on 1 August 2003 unidentified masked men in camouflage uniforms, armed with automatic weapons, with the support of armoured vehicles and an automobile GAZ-53 arrived at the crime scene and opened random gunfire at the houses in Kutuzova Street... as a result M. Bagalayev...was wounded in the chest... and died on the spot.

Mr S. Bagalayev (the father of the killed) has sufficient grounds to believe that the cause of his son’s death was also the fact that the military servicemen... prevented access to the [wounded] boy...therefore the medical assistance was not provided in time....

On 2 August 2003 the district prosecutor’s office had opened criminal case no. 22112... the investigation in the criminal case, without taking necessary investigative measures... was suspended on 2 October 2003.

[The applicant’s lawyer] forwarded a number of requests and complaints to the district prosecutor’s office:

-on 15 January 2005 he lodged a request to question Mr S. Bagalayev, Ms Z. Bagalayeva and Ms R.B. and take other necessary investigative measures...

-On 20 May 2005 he lodged a request to investigate the circumstances surrounding the disappearance of the tailgate of GAZ-53 lorry...

-[he requested] to find out whether the Shali military commander had given his approval to this operation involving military servicemen (as of 1 August 2003 the servicemen had been stationed on the premises of the Shali ‘Raipizchecombinat’ and the GAZ-53 vehicle [still] belongs to this organisation);

-[he requested] to question those officers of the Shali ROVD who had arrived at the scene of the mass shooting, for example, to question officer Sh.Sh., as well as the director of ‘Raipizchecombinat’ Mr R.I and others;

....

On 30 September 2005 the Shali district court recognised the actions of the Shali district prosecutor’s office as unlawful. However, in spite of this, a number of investigative steps have not been taken:

-it has not been established which military units stationed on the premises of ‘Raipizhekombinat’ had participated in this operation;

- it has not been established which officer was in charge of this military unit and by whose order the servicemen had arrived at the Bagalayevs’ house...;

- the driver of GAZ-53 has not been questioned by the investigators; the circumstances surrounding the disappearance of the tailgate of GAZ-53, which had been discovered at the crime scene...were not established by the investigators....’
COMPLAINTS
1. The applicant submits that the State agents killed her son Mamed Bagalayev in violation of Article 2 of the Convention. She further submits that the authorities failed to conduct a timely and thorough investigation into his killing, in violation of the procedural obligation under Article 2 of the Convention. She also complains under Article 2 that Russia has not complied with its positive obligation to protect the life of Mamed Bagalayev.

2. The applicant submits that the anguish and distress suffered by her as a result of her son’s killing and the lack of an adequate response on the part of the authorities also amounts to treatment in violation of Article 3.
3.  The applicant complains under Article 13 of the Convention that she had no effective domestic remedies in respect of the above violations of the Convention.
QUESTIONS TO THE PARTIES

1.  The Government are requested to inform the Court whether on 1 August 2003 a special operation was conducted in Shali, Chechnya. If so, have the persons who were in charge of and participated in the operation been identified and questioned in the context of the investigation into the killing of Mamed Bagalayev?

2.  Has the right to life, as guaranteed by Article 2 of the Convention, been violated in respect of Mamed Bagalayev? Having regard to the procedural protection of the right to life (see §104 of Salman v. Turkey [GC], no. 21986/93, ECHR 2000-VII), was the investigation in the present case by the domestic authorities sufficient to meet their obligation to carry out an effective investigation, as required by Article 2 of the Convention?

3. Has the applicant had at her disposal effective domestic remedies for the above complaints, as required by Article 13 of the Convention?
4. The Government are requested to submit a copy of the entire investigation file in criminal case no. 22112 instituted in connection with the murder of Mamed Bagalayev.
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